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Appendix 1 – List of Participants 

 
First name Last name Position Organization Email 

Alex Boston Principal Boston Consulting alex@bostonconsulting.co  

Allan Bennett Director, Timber 
Pricing 

Ministry of Forests Allan.Bennett@gov.bc.ca  

Amy Reid Manager of 
Economic 
Development & 
Tourism 

City of Quesnel areid@quesnel.ca  

Amy Wotherspoon Scientific 
Coordinator 
(Silva21), 
Postdoctoral 
Fellow (UBC) 

Silva21, University of 
British Columbia 

amy.wotherspoon@ubc.ca  

Andrew Snetsinger Manager of 
Harvesting and 
Silviculture 
Practices, OCF 

Ministry of Forests andrew.snetsinger@gov.bc.ca  

Bob  Simpson Consultant Independent Insights 
Consulting 

indiesights@gmail.com  

Bruce McDonald Lands & 
Natural 
Resource 
Manager 

Lhtako Dene Nation bruce@lhtako.com  

Chad Thompson Vice President 
Academic 

College of New 
Caledonia 

thompsonc@cnc.bc.ca  

Che Elkin Associate 
Professor, 
Forest Ecology 

University of Northen 
British Columbia 

che.elkin@unbc.ca  

Chris Gaston Associate 
Professor, 
Marketing & 
Economics 

UBD Faculty of 
Forests 

chris.gaston@ubc.ca  

Dane Pedersen PhD Student University of British 
Columbia 

dp2641@mail.ubc.ca  

Dominik Roeser Associate 
Professor 

UBC dominik.roeser@ubc.ca  

Douglas Jamieson Director of 
Regional 
Education 

College of New 
Caledonia 

jamiesond1@cnc.bc.ca  

Emily Colombo Regional 
Manager 

Jobs, Economic 
Development and 
Innovation Ministry, 
Province of BC 

emily.colombo@gov.bc.ca  

Erin Robinson  Manager, 
Forestry 
Initiatives 

City of Quesnel erobinson@quesnel.ca  

Felicia Magee Director, 
Economic 
Development 

Northern 
Development  

felicia@northerndevelopment.bc.ca  

Florian  Bergoin Natural 
Resources 
Manager  

Nazko First Nation naturalresources@nazkoband.ca  

Frank  Peebles Reporter Quesnel Cariboo 
Observer 

editor@quesnelobserver.com  
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First name Last name Position Organization Email 

Garry Merkel  Forester  Independent  gmerkel@gmerkel.com  

Gustavo Oliveira Director Ministry of Forests gustavo.oliveira@gov.bc.ca  

Ian Hannah District 
Manager 

Ministry of Forests ian.hannah@gov.bc.ca  

Jacob Atherton Manager, BC 
Ecosystems 

Foresight Canada jatherton@foresightcac.com  

Jean Christie TRCFA 
Technical 
Working Group 
Community 
Representative  

Lhtako Dene Nation jean@jeanchristieconsulting.com  

Jim Costley Manager, 
Forest 
Education 

BC Council of Forest 
Industries 

costley@cofi.org  

John Massier Vice Chair  Cariboo Regional 
District 

Jmassier@cariboord.ca  

Josh Pressey Regional 
Executive 
Director 

Ministry of Forests josh.pressey@gov.bc.ca  

Jukka Matikainen Managing 
Director 

Nordic Trading 
House 

jukka.matikainen@nordictradinghouse.com  

Laurey-
Anne  

Roodenburg  Councillor  City of Quesnel  lroodenburg@quesnel.ca   

Lindsay Blair Senior 
Community 
Development 
Coordinator 

City of Quesnel lblair@quesnel.ca  

Matyas Kosa Bioproducts 
Lead 

West Fraser Mills Ltd. matyas.kosa@westfraser.com  

Maynard Bara Band Manager Lhtako Dene Nation Maynard@lhtako.com  

Melissa Mjolsness Research 
Forest 
Assistant 

College of New 
Caledonia 

mjolsnessm1@cnc.bc.ca  

Melissa  Sanderson Assistant 
Deputy 
Minister, 
Timber, Range 
and Economics 
Division 

Ministry of Forests Melissa.Sanderson@gov.bc.ca  

Michael Armstrong VP, Forestry BC Council of Forest 
Industries 

armstrong@cofi.org  

Mike Simpson  Forester, 
facilitator 

M.F. Simpson Ltd. mf_simpson@outlook.com  

Mike  Sakakibara Planning 
Superintendent 

West Fraser mike.sakakibara@westfraser.com  

Nadine Diner Strategic 
Partnerships 
Lead BC 

FPInnovations nadine.diner@fpinnovations.ca  

Nicole MacLellan Manager, 
Programs, 
Manufacturing 
Jobs Fund 

Ministry of Jobs, 
Economic 
Development and 
Innovation 

Nicole.MacLellan@gov.bc.ca  

Pablo Crespell Research 
Fellow 

CNC crespell-monterop1@cnc.bc.ca  
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First name Last name Position Organization Email 

Paul Rasmussen President  Interior Lumber 
Manufacturers' 
Association 

paul.rasmussen@ILMA.com  

Rob Jonasson Resource 
Manager 

Ministry of Forests Rob.Jonasson@gov.bc.ca  

Rob van Adrichem Director of 
External 
Relations 

Community Energy 
Association 

rvanadrichem@communityenergy.bc.ca  

Rory Tassonyi Intern Wells Community 
Forest 

rorytassonyi@rogers.com  

Sabrina St Onge Graduate 
student 

University of British 
Columbia 

sabrina.stonge@ubc.ca  

Sandy Ferguson Director Forest 
BioEconomy 
BCNZIN 

Foresight sferguson@foresightcac.com  

Shannon Hagerman Dr. University of British 
Columbia, Faculty of 
Forestry 

Shannon.Hagerman@ubc.ca  

Sonya  Spiers Acting Regional 
Principal 

College of New 
Caledonia 

spierss1@cnc.bc.ca  

Steve Kozuki Executive 
Director 

Forest Enhancement 
Society of BC 

skozuki@fesbc.ca  

Thomas Foley 
 

Consus Management 
Ltd./Three Rivers 
Community Forest 

tom@consus.ca  

Timothy Caldecott Director of 
Carbon and 
Market 
Economics 

FPInnovations tim.caldecott@fpinnovations.ca  

Tim  Michell Councillor  Lhtako Dene Nation tim@lhtako.com 

Tracey McDonald Lands & 
Natural 
Resources 
Administrator 

Lhtako Dene Nation tracey@lhtako.com  

Vanessa Uschenko Senior 
Research 
Assistant 

College of New 
Caledonia  

uschenkov1@cnc.bc.ca  

Zachary Fleck Project Planner College of New 
Caledonia 

fleckz1@cnc.bc.ca  
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Appendix 2 – Detailed List of Commitments and Actions 
 

Forest and Land Management 
 

Commitments and Actions Who When 

Advocate for LiDAR data for Quesnel as a priority 
and communicate so that data can be used for 
vegetation inventory 

MOF – Office of Chief 
Forester 

Short term 

Allocate human resources to maximize use of 
available funding 

MOF – Quesnel  Short term 

On-the-ground projects such as road rehabilitation, 
fuel management 

West Fraser, First Nations Short term 

*Three Rivers Community Forest agreement issued 
and innovation is catalyzed 

City of Quesnel, First Nations Short term 

*FLP informs land and resource management, 
Indigenous values, ecological resilience 

MOF, First Nations Short term 

*Develop partial cutting systems and capacity for 
operational delivery 

Multiple  Short term 

*Implementation of fuel management in various 
jurisdictions  

Multiple Short term 

*Changes to the timber pricing system to incentivize 
and provide certainty around partial cutting (stand 
sanitization, fuel management, etc) or commercial 
thinning  

MOF Short term 

Advance meaningful reconciliation, relationships MOF – Quesnel, West Fraser Ongoing 

Maximize amount of available BC funding for on-the-
ground projects 

MOF – Quesnel  Ongoing 

Develop new and support existing processes with 
financial and human resources 

MOF – Quesnel  Ongoing 

Promote and implement innovative practices West Fraser Ongoing 

Investigate fibre sharing opportunities between 
primary, secondary and tertiary users 

West Fraser, ILMA Ongoing 

Develop capacity and transfer expertise through Silva 
21 

UBC Ongoing 

Explore using CNC Research Forest as experimental 
ground for innovation 

CNC Ongoing 

Continued participation and full involvement in 
existing processes (FLP, modernizing Forest policy) 
and initiatives (Community Forest, Silva 21) 

Nazko First Nation Ongoing 

Develop collaborative projects with industry partners 
for on-the-ground projects  

Nazko First Nation Ongoing 

Advocate for the truth Nazko First Nation Ongoing 

Political support and advocacy CRD Ongoing 

*most probable or feasible 

 
Manufacturing Facilities and Products  
 

Commitments and Actions Who When 

Provide funding to increase access to fibre FESBC Ongoing 

Explore opportunities to bring bioproducts to market, 
develop regional bio hubs 

FP Innovations Ongoing 
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Commitments and Actions Who When 

Identify opportunities to better utilize underutilized 
biomass, make supply chains more competitive 

Foresight Canada Ongoing 

Offer tax exemptions for new or expanded facilities  City of Quesnel Ongoing 

Support rezoning for manufacturing City of Quesnel Ongoing 

Build capacity through funding dedicated forest 
management staff 

City of Quesnel Ongoing 

Continue to assess new technology to support forest 
transformation, bioproduct use and supply 

West Fraser Ongoing 

Learn from Freres Brothers Engineered Wood, mass 
timber plant in USA 

Everyone Ongoing 

Explore opportunities to support/fund manufacturing 
companies to innovate/develop sustainable business 
lines through BC Manufacturing Jobs Fund 

JEDI Ongoing 

Continue to build capacity of local businesses, 
provide funding, research and development support 

NDIT Ongoing 

Help scout technologies to support growth of the 
manufacturing sector in Quesnel and across Canada 

Nordic Trading House Ongoing 

Endorse local projects, advocate for region CRD Ongoing 

Explore opportunities to implement prefab laneway 
home designs across the CRD 

CRD Ongoing 

Continue to explore new/existing technologies and 
support implementation of more training 
opportunities in Quesnel (in partnership College of 
New Caledonia).  

UBC Ongoing 

Promote region as an attractive opportunity for 
investors, consider setting up an industrial park.  

City of Quesnel, CRD Ongoing 

Learn from Bioindustrial Innovations Canada and 
Leuna, Germany 

Everyone Ongoing 

  

Workforce and Training   

Commitments and Actions Who When 

Develop a Workforce and Training Centre through 
collaborations and formal MOUs between Finland, 
Quesnel and Prince George 

Nordic Trading House Short term 

Engage CRD chair in meeting with Nordic Trading 
House to expand Workforce and Training Centre to 
regional scale 

CRD Short term 

Develop the business case for Workforce and 
Training Centre and advancing the harvesting sector; 
have discussions with other potential users; 
demonstrate the demand for training and sell the 
value. Possible expand the training need to entire 
Pacific Northwest.  

City of Quesnel, CNC Short term 

Hear from other industry partners about the value of 
developing a training centre 

CNC Short term 

Assemble data for business case CNC Applied Research Short term 

Approach COFI to see if they might be a 3rd party 
leader in some of the business case building 
research/outreach. COFI could open doors with 
companies for a warm intro 

City of Quesnel, CNC Short term 
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Commitments and Actions Who When 

Advocate for funding once the business case is 
developed.  

City of Quesnel Long term 

Work with college as part of a workshop/delivery at 
the innovative harvesting or other innovation training 

Strategic Partnerships Lead, 
BC 

Long term 

Support immigration through an exchange student 
program, enabling students to attain immigration by 
taking advantage of rural/northern locations for 
immigration 

Multiple Long term 

Develop settlement services supports in Quesnel; 
help to create platform for social connections to 
develop (sport is one way to do this). City will 
continue to bring existing group together to work on 
this (evolving out of Workforce Strategy) 

City of Quesnel Ongoing 

Continue the conversation around provincial 
nominee program skilled labour pathway for labour 
attraction – either travelling promotion or online 
sessions.  

NDIT Ongoing 

Explore MITACS opportunities to bring graduate 
students to Quesnel. Open registration for program 
awareness session around MITACS 

NDIT Short term 

Communicate and share MITACS invite and 
opportunity with QFFTT participants 

NDIT, City of Quesnel  Short term 

Revitalize a North Cariboo Post-Secondary Working 
Group/Education Roundtable; identify a non-
politician champion; consider REDIP application to 
support capacity; reach out to Kathy at Chamber of 
Commerce 

JEDI, City of Quesnel  Short term 

 
What else is missing  
 

Commitments and Actions Who When 

Rebranding of forestry to address:  

• Diversity in the workforce, exclusion of women, 
LGBTQ+, others 

• Not seen as green 

• Lack of youth recruitment 

• Trust in local people and operators, not just those 
with university degrees 

Undefined Ongoing 

Frame investments as co-investments, supporting 
incubation hubs 

Undefined Ongoing 

Utilize economic accounting for other values other 
than the timber 

Undefined Ongoing 

Encourage innovation, cutting red tape Undefined Ongoing 

Encourage connection to the land, shift towards First 
Nations Forestry and reconciliation opportunities  

Undefined Ongoing 

 
 
 


